“Service Awards” means the amount to be paid to the Class Representatives to 

compensate them for the time and effort spent pursuing the Action on behalf of the Settlement 

Class, subject to approval of the Court, and which shall not exceed an amount of two thousand 

five hundred dollars ($2,500) to each Class Representative. The Service Awards shall be paid 

from the Settlement Fund. 

27. “Settlement” and “Settlement Agreement” mean the agreement by the Parties to 

resolve this Action, the terms of which have been memorialized herein.

[...]

There will be no reversion of the Settlement Fund to Peoples Bank. 

41. Service Awards to the Class Representatives: Class Counsel will move the Court 

for Service Award payments from the Settlement Fund for the Class Representatives in an 

amount not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each Class Representative, 

in recognition of the risks taken by them as the Class Representatives in commencing the Action, 

both financial and otherwise. Defendant agrees not to oppose Class Counsel’s request for Service 

Award payments from the Settlement Fund in these amounts.